

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS**

DRAFTKINGS, INC.,

Plaintiff,

v.

MICHAEL Z. HERMALYN,

Defendant.

Civil Action No. 1:24-cv-10299-JEK

DEFENDANT’S OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFF’S MOTION TO STRIKE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	4
LEGAL STANDARD.....	6
ARGUMENT	8
A. DraftKings Fails To Meet the Standard To Show That Mr. Hermalyn’s Defenses of Bad Faith and Improper Purpose Are Legally Insufficient.....	8
1. <i>DraftKings Misapplies The Applicable Standard.</i>	9
2. <i>Mr. Hermalyn’s 2nd Defense Is Legitimate Because DraftKings’ Improper Anticompetitive Purpose Renders Its Covenants Unenforceable.</i>	9
3. <i>Mr. Hermalyn’s 5th Defense Is Legitimate Because DraftKings’ Misconduct Defeats Its Claim For Equitable Relief.</i>	11
B. The Challenged Allegations Are Material, Pertinent, and Appropriate to Mr. Hermalyn’s Defenses.	13
1. <i>DraftKings’ and Its CEO’s Involvement and View of Mr. Hermalyn’s Relationships and Goodwill Are Material, Pertinent, and Appropriate.</i>	13
2. <i>DraftKings’ Anticompetitive Conduct Against Mr. Hermalyn’s New Employer Is Also Pertinent.</i>	16
3. <i>DraftKings’ Misconduct Concerning Financial Reporting and Employee Compensation Is Material.</i>	17
4. <i>Mr. Hermalyn Is Entitled To Respond To DraftKings’ False Allegations.</i>	19
C. DraftKings Fails To Demonstrate Undue Prejudice.	19
CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	Page(s)
<i>4MVR, LLC v. Hill</i> , 2015 WL 3884054 (D. Mass. June 24, 2015).....	6
<i>Alvarado Morales v. Digital Equip. Corp.</i> , 669 F. Supp. 1173 (D.P.R. 1987), <i>aff'd</i> , 843 F.2d 613 (1st Cir. 1988)	15
<i>Autila v. Mass. Bay Transp. Auth.</i> , 342 F.R.D. 23 (D. Mass. 2022).....	7, 8, 15
<i>Automile Holdings, LLC v. McGovern</i> , 136 N.E.3d 1207 (Mass. 2020)	10, 14
<i>Comet Techs. USA Inc. v. XP Power LLC</i> , 2022 WL 1131729 (N.D. Cal. Feb. 7, 2022)	14
<i>Deckers Outdoor Corp. v. Primark U.S. Corp.</i> , 2023 WL 8477409 (D. Mass. Dec. 7, 2023).....	8, 9, 19
<i>Doble v. Standard Brands, Inc.</i> , 11 F.R.D. 200 (D. Mass. 1951).....	7
<i>Econ. Grocery Stores Corp. v. McMenemy</i> , 195 N.E. 747 (Mass. 1935).....	12
<i>Egenera, Inc. v. Cisco Sys., Inc.</i> , 547 F. Supp. 3d 112 (D. Mass. 2021)	16
<i>Fluid Control Prods., Inc. v. CAS Aeromotive, Inc.</i> , 2010 WL 427765 (E.D. Mo. Feb. 1, 2010).....	18
<i>Galipault v. Wash Rock Invs., LLC</i> , 836 N.E.2d 1123 (Mass. 2005).....	11
<i>In re Gitto Global Corp.</i> , 422 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2005).....	8
<i>Harrell v. Backstage Salon & Day Spa, Inc.</i> , 2022 WL 618681 (Mass. Super. Ct. Feb. 22, 2022).....	10, 13
<i>Hawthorne's, Inc. v. Warrenton Realty, Inc.</i> , 606 N.E.2d 908 (Mass. 1993).....	12

Iron Mountain Info. Mgmt., Inc. v. Viewpointe Archive Servs., LLC,
707 F. Supp. 2d 92 (D. Mass. 2010)11

Lewis v. Shaffer Stores Co.,
218 F. Supp. 238 (S.D.N.Y. 1963).....15

Me. Pointe, LLC v. Starr,
2011 WL 379279 (D. Mass. Feb. 3, 2011)10

Manning v. Bos. Med. Ctr. Corp.,
725 F.3d 34 (1st Cir. 2013).....6

McLaughlin v. Amirsaleh,
65 Mass. App. Ct. 873 (Mass. App. Ct. 2006).....12, 14

United States ex rel. Metric Elec., Inc. v. CCB, Inc.,
2016 WL 4491831 (D. Mass. Aug. 25, 2016)14

New England Merchants Nat’l Bank of Bos. v. Kann,
294 N.E.2d 390 (Mass. 1973).....12

Park v. Welch Foods, Inc.,
2014 WL 1231035 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 20, 2014).....8

Perella v. United Site Servs. Ne., Inc.,
2024 WL 2067293 (Mass. App. Ct. May 9, 2024)11

PetEdge, Inc. v. Marketfleet Sourcing, Inc.,
2017 WL 2983086 (D. Mass. July 12, 2017).....7, 8, 9, 11

R.I. Res. Recovery Corp. v. Travelers Cas. & Surety Co. of Am.,
2010 WL 11693625 (D.R.I. Oct. 8, 2010).....20

SEC v. Esposito,
2017 WL 5615571 (D. Mass. Nov. 21, 2017)8, 19

SEC v. WMDS Inc.,
2006 WL 8458288 (D. Mass. May 24, 2006).....8

Sun Microsystems, Inc. v. Versata Enters., Inc.,
630 F. Supp. 2d 395 (D. Del. 2009).....7

Therapeutics MD, Inc. v. Evofem Biosciences, Inc.,
2022 WL 1013278 (S.D. Fla. Mar. 30, 2022).....15

Traincraft, Inc. v. Ins. Co. of Pa.,
2014 WL 2865907 (D. Mass. June 23, 2014).....7

Travers v. Flight Servs. & Sys., Inc.,
808 F.3d 525 (1st Cir. 2015).....17, 18

Wash. Mut. Bank v. Am. Home Mortg. Servicing, Inc.,
2015 WL 7739070 (Mass. App. Ct. Dec. 1, 2015).....14

Statutes

Defend Trade Secrets Act, 18 U.S.C. § 1836 (b)(3)(D)13

M.G.L. c. 149, § 24L(b)(iii).....10

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(f).....1, 2, 6, 7, 8, 20

Other Authorities

5C Charles Alan Wright, et. al., *Fed. Prac. & Proc. Civ.* § 1381 (3d ed. 2011).....7

RESTATEMENT 2D OF CONTRACTS, § 35711
